
2019-2020 Fairleigh Dickinson University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 4, 2020)

 
 

Overall Record: 11-19   Conf: 9-9   Home: 7-5   Away: 4-14   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
03 Jenkins, Jahlil 28-28 1030 36.8 146-341 .428 53-133 .398 103-125 .824 8 75 83 3.0 42 0 108 67 0 51 448 16.0
12 Bishop, Kaleb 28-28 918 32.8 143-317 .451 25-83 .301 56-71 .789 68 162 230 8.2 74 0 27 51 36 14 367 13.1
05 Malone-Key, Xzavier 26-26 759 29.2 115-239 .481 29-83 .349 61-92 .663 16 69 85 3.3 45 0 53 45 3 13 320 12.3
21 Williams, Elyjah 30-30 973 32.4 145-262 .553 9-33 .273 55-89 .618 56 164 220 7.3 81 1 76 80 38 32 354 11.8
04 Powell, Brandon 29-17 691 23.8 82-192 .427 37-90 .411 40-59 .678 32 88 120 4.1 75 3 38 53 2 37 241 8.3
00 Dunn, Devon 22-8 472 21.5 57-129 .442 38-91 .418 15-18 .833 6 27 33 1.5 34 1 19 13 2 13 167 7.6
02 Rush, Brandon 28-11 481 17.2 48-116 .414 22-63 .349 19-27 .704 7 27 34 1.2 25 0 12 24 4 19 137 4.9
01 Saliba Jr., Bassel 24-0 215 9.0 12-44 .273 5-21 .238 16-19 .842 16 25 41 1.7 24 0 8 12 1 5 45 1.9
24 Dadika, Marc 22-1 133 6.0 13-30 .433 3-11 .273 4-7 .571 3 17 20 0.9 21 0 3 8 7 2 33 1.5
25 Rodriguez, Daniel 24-0 124 5.2 14-32 .438 0-3 .000 0-1 .000 16 11 27 1.1 24 0 1 10 2 2 28 1.2
11 Baker, Callum 23-1 145 6.3 5-22 .227 1-10 .100 2-4 .500 1 15 16 0.7 14 0 10 7 0 2 13 0.6
15 Okeke, Oscar 20-0 93 4.7 6-13 .462 0-1 .000 0-1 .000 10 6 16 0.8 28 0 1 6 4 1 12 0.6
44 McManus, Collin 8-0 16 2.0 1-3 .333 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 2 3 5 0.6 2 0 0 1 0 0 2 0.3
Total 30 6050 201.7 787-1740 .452 222-622 .357 371-513 .723 273 734 1007 33.6 489 5 356 389 99 191 2167 72.23
Opponents 6050 201.7 801-1782 .449 248-724 .343 386-551 .701 335 744 1079 36.0 477 7 451 387 93 200 2236 74.53

Team Statistics FDU OPP
SCORING 2167 2236
    Points Per Game 72.2 74.5
    Scoring Margin -2.3 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 787-1740 801-1782
    Field Goal Pct .452 .449
3 POINT FG-ATT 222-622 248-724
    3PT FG Pct .357 .343
    3PT Made Per Game 7.4 8.3
FREE THROWS-ATT 371-513 386-551
    FT Pct .723 .701
    FT Made Per Game 12.4 12.9
REBOUNDS 1007 1079
    Rebounds Per Game 33.6 36.0
    Rebounds Margin -2.4 –
ASSISTS 356 451
    Assists Per Game 11.9 15.0
TURNOVERS 390 388
    Turnovers Per Game 13.0 12.9
    Turnovers Margin -0.1 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.9 1.2
STEALS 191 200
    Steals Per Game 6.4 6.7
BLOCKS 99 93
    Blocks Per Game 3.3 3.1
ATTENDANCE 8,029 46,099
    Dates/Avg Per Date 12-669 18-2,561
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT OT2 Total
Fairleigh Dickinson 1013 1140 8 6 2167
Opponents 1066 1153 8 9 2236

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/05/19 FDU-FLORHAM W 101-52 518
11/08/19 at DePaul L 59-70 3945
11/13/19 at Fordham L 50-53 1463
11/18/19 at Army West Point L 65-81 484
11/24/19 at Lafayette L 75-80 1000
11/26/19 at Notre Dame L 66-91 6166
12/03/19 QUINNIPIAC W 78-77 652
12/07/19 at #8/10 Kentucky L 52-83 20080
12/11/19 at Saint Peter's L 70-86 586
12/14/19 PRINCETON L 65-80 611
12/21/19 at La Salle L 58-66 1411

* 01/02/20 at St. Francis Brooklyn L 63-79 464
* 01/04/20 at Bryant W 77-73 860
* 01/09/20 SACRED HEART L 75-77 711
* 01/11/20 at LIU L 70-84 538
* 01/15/20 SAINT FRANCIS (PA) L 85-100 486
* 01/20/20 CENTRAL CONN. ST. W 83-60 667
* 01/23/20 at Merrimack L (2 OT) 71-74 955
* 01/25/20 at Sacred Heart L 60-77 686
* 01/30/20 at Wagner W 68-63 1183
* 02/01/20 MOUNT ST. MARY'S W 85-75 452
* 02/06/20 MERRIMACK L 53-57 1046
* 02/13/20 WAGNER W 106-73 537
* 02/15/20 at Robert Morris W 72-71 1794
* 02/18/20 at Central Conn. St. L 75-76 1192
* 02/21/20 LIU L 81-86 712
* 02/23/20 ROBERT MORRIS W 75-70 1010
* 02/27/20 BRYANT W 74-72 627
* 02/29/20 at Mount St. Mary's W 83-77 1860

03/04/20 at LIU L 72-73 1432

* = Conference game



2019-2020 Fairleigh Dickinson University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 4, 2020)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 9-9   Home: 5-4   Away: 4-5   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
03 Jenkins, Jahlil 18-18 677 37.6 94-219 .429 40-93 .430 66-83 .795 5 52 57 3.2 30 0 73 49 0 28 294 16.3
12 Bishop, Kaleb 16-16 533 33.3 84-187 .449 15-48 .313 36-45 .800 39 91 130 8.1 38 0 17 27 21 9 219 13.7
05 Malone-Key, Xzavier 18-18 529 29.4 80-160 .500 19-49 .388 33-51 .647 13 51 64 3.6 32 0 35 31 2 12 212 11.8
21 Williams, Elyjah 18-18 593 32.9 83-152 .546 4-15 .267 32-51 .627 32 110 142 7.9 46 1 50 46 17 17 202 11.2
04 Powell, Brandon 18-12 464 25.8 63-126 .500 28-60 .467 33-47 .702 22 62 84 4.7 50 3 25 38 2 23 187 10.4
00 Dunn, Devon 17-7 344 20.2 41-88 .466 28-66 .424 9-10 .900 5 24 29 1.7 28 1 17 8 2 11 119 7.0
02 Rush, Brandon 16-0 175 10.9 18-38 .474 9-21 .429 8-12 .667 4 13 17 1.1 12 0 7 10 1 7 53 3.3
24 Dadika, Marc 15-1 99 6.6 11-22 .500 2-6 .333 4-5 .800 2 12 14 0.9 15 0 3 7 5 1 28 1.9
01 Saliba Jr., Bassel 13-0 88 6.8 5-17 .294 3-10 .300 9-11 .818 7 11 18 1.4 14 0 3 7 1 2 22 1.7
11 Baker, Callum 13-0 48 3.7 3-10 .300 0-3 .000 2-2 1.000 1 7 8 0.6 7 0 1 3 0 2 8 0.6
15 Okeke, Oscar 11-0 43 3.9 3-5 .600 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 4 5 9 0.8 13 0 0 5 4 1 6 0.5
25 Rodriguez, Daniel 14-0 46 3.3 3-11 .273 0-1 .000 0-1 .000 6 3 9 0.6 13 0 0 3 0 0 6 0.4
44 McManus, Collin 7-0 11 1.6 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 2 2 0.3 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 18 3650 202.8 488-1035 .471 148-372 .398 232-318 .730 157 465 622 34.6 299 5 231 240 55 113 1356 75.33
Opponents 3650 202.8 477-1083 .440 153-450 .340 237-331 .716 194 428 622 34.6 289 5 255 220 59 130 1344 74.67

Team Statistics FDU OPP
SCORING 1356 1344
    Points Per Game 75.3 74.7
    Scoring Margin 0.6 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 488-1035 477-1083
    Field Goal Pct .471 .440
3 POINT FG-ATT 148-372 153-450
    3PT FG Pct .398 .340
    3PT Made Per Game 8.2 8.5
FREE THROWS-ATT 232-318 237-331
    FT Pct .730 .716
    FT Made Per Game 12.9 13.2
REBOUNDS 622 622
    Rebounds Per Game 34.6 34.6
    Rebounds Margin 0.0 –
ASSISTS 231 255
    Assists Per Game 12.8 14.2
TURNOVERS 241 221
    Turnovers Per Game 13.4 12.3
    Turnovers Margin -1.1 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.0 1.2
STEALS 113 130
    Steals Per Game 6.3 7.2
BLOCKS 55 59
    Blocks Per Game 3.1 3.3
ATTENDANCE 6,248 9,532
    Dates-Avg Per Date 9-694 9-1,059
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT OT2 Total
Fairleigh Dickinson 605 737 8 6 1356
Opponents 624 703 8 9 1344

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
01/02/20 at  St. Francis Brooklyn L 63-79 464
01/04/20 at  Bryant W 77-73 860
01/09/20 SACRED HEART L 75-77 711
01/11/20 at  LIU L 70-84 538
01/15/20 SAINT FRANCIS (PA) L 85-100 486
01/20/20 CENTRAL CONN. ST. W 83-60 667
01/23/20 at  Merrimack L (2 OT) 71-74 955
01/25/20 at  Sacred Heart L 60-77 686
01/30/20 at  Wagner W 68-63 1183
02/01/20 MOUNT ST. MARY'S W 85-75 452
02/06/20 MERRIMACK L 53-57 1046
02/13/20 WAGNER W 106-73 537
02/15/20 at  Robert Morris W 72-71 1794
02/18/20 at  Central Conn. St. L 75-76 1192
02/21/20 LIU L 81-86 712
02/23/20 ROBERT MORRIS W 75-70 1010
02/27/20 BRYANT W 74-72 627
02/29/20 at  Mount St. Mary's W 83-77 1860


